
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or 
Angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 8 September 2010 
 

Standards Committee 
 
Wednesday, 26 May 2010 at 3.00 p.m. 
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS AND APPOINTMENT OF 

CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR  
  

 

 To welcome new Members of the Standards Committee and to 
appoint a Chair and Deputy Chair for the 2010/11 Municipal 
Year. 
 

 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 4 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda no later than when that item 
is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests (subject 
to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for Members), to 
leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

4. STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
 

5 - 7 

5. STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ROUND UP 
 

8 - 19 

6. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS OF MEMBERS 
 

20 - 22 

7. DRAFT ACTION LIST 
 

23 

8. RECENT CASE SUMMARIES FROM STANDARDS FOR 
ENGLAND 

 

24 - 31 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 24 February 2010 in  
Committee Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Mr B. Badrock (Chairman), Parish Councillor Crawford, Mr R. Garner, 
Mr T. Luxton and  Councillors Balmer, Parker, Redhead, Wainwright and 
Wharton  
 
Apologies for Absence: Parish Councillor D. Felix 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC19 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 

2009, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 

 

   
STC20 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ROUND UP  
  
 The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which brought Members up to 
date on the latest news from Standards for England.  

 
Since the last Committee meeting Standards for 

England had released Bulletin 46 which was appended to 
the report for information. Of particular note was the lack of 
reference to the proposed revised Code of Conduct for 
Members which had been anticipated in Autumn 2009. 

 
The Bulletin also gave an update on the following 

items: 
 

• dealing with pre-determination and bias; 
 

• the local assessment process and how this 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 
 

 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



would feed into the review of the Local 
Standards Framework; 

 

• the availability of the third edition of the 
Government’s toolkit for Parish and Town 
Councils; and  

 

• the transfer of the Adjudication Panel for 
England into the unified tribunal structure. 

 
Members discussed the relationship between bias, 

predetermination and the Code of Conduct. They also 
discussed the inclusion of Parish Councillors on any future 
training events undertaken by the Borough Council. In 
addition, they noted the feedback on the review of the local 
standards framework. 
 

RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the report be noted; 
 

2) a representative from Standards for England 
be invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee to increase understanding of the 
Code of Practice; and 

 
3) all Members and Parish Councillors be invited 

to attend training when the new Code of 
Conduct is issued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director (Legal 
and Democratic 
Services)  

   
STC21 RECENT CASE SUMMARIES FROM STANDARDS FOR 

ENGLAND 
 

  
 The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy on case summaries recently 
published on the Standards for England website.  

 
The Committee noted that three of the case 

summaries related to Blackpool Council. The ethical 
standards officer had found in all three cases that the 
individual Members did not breach the Code of Conduct. 

 
 In the fourth case, at West Felton Parish Council, the 

ethical standards officer had decided to refer the matter to 
Shropshire Council’s Standards Committee for 
determination. 

 
Members discussed the case studies and how the 

underlying principles in the Code could be applied to elected 
Member involvement on such regulatory committees as 

 

Page 2



Development Control and Licensing. Of particular note were 
the contents of paragraphs 3, 5, 9 and 12 of the Code and 
how their relevance had been considered in the case 
summaries. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
STC22 ON LINE GUIDE  
  
  The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Corporate and Policy which advised them of the 
recent issue of on-line guides on the Standards for England 
web site. 
 
 The guides, which were summarised in the attached 
appendix, had been published since the last meeting of the 
Committee. The first dealt with the recruitment process for 
the appointment of Independent Members. The Committee 
noted that the term of office for two Independent Members of 
the Committee would end in the current municipal year, and 
an advert in the local press would invite applications for the 
two places. In addition, it was also announced that Parish 
Councillor Ronald Crawford was to retire from the 
Committee as he had decided to stand down as a Parish 
Councillor. 
 

The second guide dealt with Freemasons and their 
relationship to the Code of Conduct. The Committee noted 
that Freemasons were not singled out by the Code, but that 
the Code applied to memberships of any body directed at 
charitable purposes. 
 

The third guide dealt with notifications given to Parish 
and Town Councils when a complaint regarding one of their 
Members had been assessed. The guide included advice 
about what information they should receive, when 
notifications should be sent and what arrangements the 
Parish or Town Council should have in place to ensure that 
the rights of all concerned in a complaint would be 
considered. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
STC23 DRAFT ACTION LIST  
  
  The Committee’s Action List was attached for 

consideration and amendment if necessary. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the list be agreed. 

 

   

Page 3



STC24 RETIRING MEMBERS  
  
 The Chairman wished to place on record his thanks 

on behalf of the Committee on the occasion of the retirement 
of Parish Councillor Ronald Crawford, for his service on the 
Standards Committee. He also thanked Mr Tony Luxton, 
whose term of office was due to end in the current municipal 
year, for his service on the Committee. 
 

Mr Reaney, Operational Director, also wished to 
place on record his thanks to the retiring Chairman, Mr Bill 
Badrock whose term of office was also due to end, for his 
dedication and service to the Standards Committee. In 
addition Mr Reaney thanked Mr Luxton for his service and 
also thanked Parish Councillor Crawford and wished him 
well in his retirement. 

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

Page 4



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 26th May 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Standards Committee Annual Report  
 
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To summarise the work of the Committee in the last municipal year 

and to recommend members to invite Council to note the Report. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted and referred to Council for information. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 During the municipal year the Standards Committee was made up 

of ten members, comprising of three independent members, two 
Parish Councillors, and five members of Halton Borough Council.  
The Membership during the year was Mr. Bill Badrock (Chairman), 
Mr. Tony Luxton (Vice Chairman), Mr. Robert Garner, Parish 
Councillor Ronald Crawford, Parish Councillor Canon David Felix, 
Councillor Phillip Balmer, Councillor Stan Parker, Councillor Linda 
Redhead, Councillor Kevan Wainwright  and Councillor Mike 
Wharton 

 
 The Committee met on four occasions throughout the municipal 

year. 
 
3.2 The role of the Standards Committee is to: 
 

� Help Councillors and Co-opted Members to observe the 
Members Code of Conduct 

� Promote and maintain high standards of conduct by 
Councillors, Co-opted Members, and Church and Parent 
Governor Representatives 

� Advise the Council on the adoption or revision of the 
Members Code of Conduct  

� Monitor the operation on the Members Code of Conduct 
� Provide training to Councillors and Co-opted members on 

matters relating to the Members Code of Conduct 
� Deal with complaints against Councillors and Parish 

Councillors 
� Deal with matters concerning politically restricted posts 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



� Deal with dispensations relating to declarations of interest. 
 
3.3 At the first meeting of the municipal year, the Committee received a 

report from the Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy which 
outlined the local application of the systems for Declaration of 
Interests by Members in order to maintain the values of good 
governance and acceptable behaviour.  The Committee was 
informed that integrity in local government was essential to 
command the confidence of the community and of all organisations 
with which the Council came into contact.  It was further noted that 
it was relevant also in relation to finance, competing for limited 
national and regional resources, and recruitment.  Personal and 
Personal and Prejudicial interests were defined, and the Report set 
out Halton’s Best Practice.  It is pointed out that the Register of 
Members Interests was held by the Committee Services Manager 
and a Register of Gifts and Hospitality was also maintained by her 
where members were required to register any gifts and hospitality 
worth £25 or over received in connection with official duties as a 
Member, together with the identity of the giver of the gift or 
hospitality.  It was proposed that a similar Report be brought to the 
Committee on a yearly basis. 

 
 The Committee received and considered guidance from Standards 

for England on the powers to suspend a Standards Committee’s 
Assessment and Review functions, the establishment of joint 
Standards Committees, and on “other action” which can be taken 
following an assessment of a complaint. In addition to this, 
Members watched the new training DVD issued by Standards for 
England entitled “Assessment made clear” which was designed to 
help Standards Committee Members assess complaints about 
elected or co-opted members. 

 
 The Members received regular updates of information coming out 

from Standards for England, together with digests of cases which 
had been heard in other authorities. 

 
 The Monitoring Officer reported on matters of relevance following 

his and Councillor Wharton’s attendance at the Standards for 
England Annual Assembly which had taken place in October. 

 
 A revised version of the Members Code of Conduct had been 

expected to be released in the Autumn, but this was subsequently 
delayed, and Monitoring Officers were advised that it would not be 
published until after the general election.  The Committee will 
consider the new Code as soon as possible following publication, 
and will ensure that appropriate training is provided to all Members 
after adoption. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

Page 6



4.1 None 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton Borough Council  
 
  None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No Key issues have been identified which require control measures 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The Report of itself does not contain specific Equality and Diversity 

issues 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.2 None 
 

Page 7



REPORT TO: Standards Committee 
 
DATE: 26th May 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Standards for England Round Up 
 
WARDS N/A 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To bring Members of the committee up to date with the latest news 

from Standards for England. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Report be noted.  
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Since the last meeting of this Committee, Standards for England 

has released bulletin 47 which is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.2 The functions of the Adjudication Panel for England have now been 

transferred to the First Tier Tribunal (Standards in England) and the 
Adjudication Panel for England has been abolished.  The role of the 
First Tier Tribunal is to hear cases referred to it by Ethical 
Standards Officers or a Standards Committee following an 
investigation.  The Tribunal will also hear Appeals by subject 
members against decisions of a Standards Committee.  The 
Bulletin sets out the changes to the powers and procedures of the 
Tribunal. 

 
3.3 Members’ attention is drawn to the online guides presently available 

on Standards for England’s web-site.  Members will recall that a 
brief Report on several of these guides was brought to the last 
meeting. 

 
3.4 There is an interesting short article in the Bulletin about social 

networking.  This refers to both the benefits and downside of online 
communication.   

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 8



 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton Borough Council  
 
  None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No Key issues have been identified which require control measures 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The Report of itself does not contain specific Equality and Diversity 

issues 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.2 None 
 

Page 9



1

2010 Annual Assembly of Standards Committees ‘A place 
for standards’

Following the success of last year’s fully booked Annual Assembly, we are well on 
the way to finalising the programme for this year’s event, which takes place on 18 
and 19 October at the ICC in Birmingham. 

We are already working with a panel of standards committee members and 
monitoring officers to develop a range of sessions focused on sharing notable 
practice, developing high standards and building confidence in managing the local 
standards framework.

The cost of attending both days of the Assembly has been held at £430 (plus VAT) 
for the fourth year running, while a one-day place is £230 (plus VAT). 

Online booking is now open on our website. We will also be sending out hard copy 
booking forms to all authorities from mid-March. Further information about the 
programme and speakers will be added to the website so keep checking back for the 
most up-to-date information.

_______________________________________________________________

Stakeholder Tracker 2009 – ‘A qualitative assessment of 
advice and guidance’

Every two years Standards for England (SfE) conducts a ‘stakeho
[...]
us decision notices for any other type of decision such as 
initial assessments, reviews or consideration meetings. This is not a legal 
requirement and we will not be using them in our analysis.

What we will do

We will use the notices to help widen our knowledge of how the local standards 
framework is operating and provide some context to the quarterly returns data. The 
notices may also highlight areas where we can produce new guidance or improve on 
what we have already published.

Thank you for your co-operation. We will keep you informed of how the decision 
notices help us to support the local standards framework. 

_______________________________________________________________

Adjudication Panel for England becomes known as First-
tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) 

On the 18th January the functions of the Adjudication Panel for England were 
transferred to the First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) and 
the Adjudication Panel for England was abolished. The First-tier Tribunal sits in the 
General Regulatory Chamber with Charity, Gambling, Information, Estate Agents, 
Claims Management, Consumer Credit and Transport Tribunals.

The role of the First-tier Tribunal is to hear cases referred to it by an Ethical 
Standards Officer or a Standards Committee following an investigation. The Tribunal 
will also hear appeals by a subject member against the decision of a Standards 
Committee.

Page 12



4

There have been changes to the powers and procedures of the Tribunal. 

Powers and Procedures

The First-tier Tribunal now has additional powers and procedures. It has the power 
to summon witnesses or require witnesses to produce documents relating to its 
hearings.

All Tribunal hearings can now be conducted either orally or by written 
representations with the consent of all parties.

Hearings can be conducted by less than 3 Tribunal members.

The President of the Adjudication Panel for England has been appointed as a 
Principle Judge of the First-tier Tribunal, legal members are now Judges and lay 
members are members.

Appeals 

Previously any appeal from the Adjudication Panel was heard at the High Court. This 
process has now changed. Appeals will now be heard by the Upper Tribunal. The 
Upper Tribunal is an appellate tribunal created by the Tribunals, Courts and 
Enforcement Act 2007. The Administrative Appeals Chamber is the part of the Upper 
Tribunal which hears and decides appeals from decisions of the General Regulatory 
Chamber of the First-tier Tribunal.

Who can appeal to the Upper Tribunal?

Any party may appeal to the Administrative Appeals Chamber of the Upper Tribunal 
if they can show that the First-tier Tribunal made an error of law. 

Additionally, the subject member has the right to appeal findings of fact, if their 
appeal is against

(a) a decision that they failed to comply with a code of conduct,

(b) a decision imposing suspension or another sanction

Appeals by other parties

A further change to the appeals process is that if a subject member is successful at 
the First-tier Tribunal, it is still possible for an Ethical Standards Officer or Standards 
Committee to appeal on a point of law to the Upper Tribunal. The First-tier Tribunal 
will notify the subject member if any of these parties wish to appeal. 

Page 13



5

Costs

The First-tier Tribunal now has the power to make an order for costs if the Tribunal 
considers that a party has acted unreasonably in bringing, defending or conducting 
the proceedings. It may make an order for costs following an application or on its 
own initiative. 

This will mean that the Tribunal can award costs against a standards committee, 
Ethical Standards Officer or subject member if they have acted unreasonably in the 
conduct of their investigations or hearings. The First-tier Tribunal may also make an 
award for wasted costs incurred by any legal or other representative where the 
Tribunal considers that they have
[...]
sources 
 
SUBJECT: Declaration Of Interests Of 
 Members  
  
WARDS N/A 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on the local application of the systems for declarations of 

interests by Members in order to maintain the values of good 
governance and ethical behaviour. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee notes the Report. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members will recall that at the meeting of the Committee on 3rd 

June 2009, the first annual report on Declarations of Interest by 
Members was submitted.   

 
3.2 The purpose was to remind Members that integrity in local 

government is essential to command the confidence of the 
community and of all organisations with which the Council comes 
into contact. 

 
3.3 The report offered a reminder as to personal and personal 

prejudicial interests.   
 
3.4 Personal interests are where the issue being discussed in the 

meeting affects the wellbeing or finances of a member of his or her 
family or close associates more than most other people who live in 
the area affected by the issue.  Personal interests also relate to 
matters which must be registered by Members. 

 
3.5 Personal and Prejudicial interests go a stage further and are 

personal interests which affect a member or his or her family or 
close associates in terms of their finances, or regulatory functions 
such as Licensing or Planning and which a reasonable member of 
the public with knowledge of the facts would believe likely to harm 
or impair the member’s ability to judge the public interest. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 20



3.6 The Council has challenging culture of declaration of interests.  The 
prime responsibility rests with individual members, but the practical 
expression of the culture takes various forms:- 

 
1. The Declaration of Interests by Members at the start of 

meetings, both formal and informal. 
2. Availability of Guidance from the Monitoring Officer and his 

staff. 
3. The completion of the Register of Interests. 
4. The annual sending out of a Declaration form which forms an 

opportunity to reflect and self - review. 
5. Guidance and Training. 
6. Engaged involvement by the Standards Committee. 
 

3.7 As reported last year, the Register of Members Interests is held by 
the Principal Committee Services Officer.  Members are sent fresh 
forms to complete each May and also receive a form should new 
interests be declared at any meetings during the year.  There is a 
list on each Councillor’s page on the Council’s web-site indicating 
that information on interests is publicly available on request from 
Committee Services.  All newly elected Members will be invited to 
the Council’s Member Induction Programme in mid May, when 
further advice will be given by the Monitoring Officer on Declaration 
of Interests. 

 
3.8 Committee Services also maintain the Register of Gifts and 

Hospitality.  Members are required to register any gifts or hospitality 
worth £25.00 or more received in connection with Official duties as 
a Member, together with the details of the person who makes the 
offer of gives the gift of hospitality.  This must be done within 28 
days of receipt.  At meetings when an item is under discussion 
which is likely to affect the giver or the gift or hospitality, then the 
existence and nature of the gift must be declared by the Member as 
well as the name of the giver and how the business relates to that 
person.  The Member must then consider whether the interest is 
also a prejudicial interest.  The Monitoring Officer looks at the 
Register of Gifts and Hospitality periodically, and it is clear that 
Members are aware of its existence and using it. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 None 

Page 21



7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 Failure to comply with the Registration and Declaration 

requirements would amount to a breach of the Code of Conduct 
and have serious risks to
[...]
IORITIES 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 24



6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.2 Employment Learning and Skills in Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton Borough Council  
 
  None 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton  
 
  None 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No Key issues have been identified which require control measures 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The Report of itself does not contain specific Equality and Diversity 

issues 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
9.2 None 
 

Page 25



Parish Councillor Suspended for Four Months 

25 March 2010 

Astley Village Parish Councillor Rod Fraser was suspended from office for four 

months today (24 March) after he was found to have breached several parts of the 

members’ Code of Conduct (the Code).  

The suspension of Councillor Fraser follows a Standards for England (SfE) 

investigation and will begin today.  

The Tribunal found that Councillor Fraser had breached the parts of the Code which 

relate to treating others with respect, bullying, bringing office or authority into 

disrepute and members’ registration of interests.  

Councillor Fraser was found to have breached the Code by making ‘public, 

unsubstantiated allegations’ about the parish clerk, making ‘false allegations’ about 

another councillor, and by failing to declare the fact that he was a school governor in 

the authority’s register of members’ interests. 

Dr Robert Chilton, Chair of Standards for England, said: “Councillor Fraser showed a 

lack of respect for his colleagues, his authority and his office through his actions.  

“We welcome the four-month suspension imposed on him by the First-tier Tribunal, 

which sends out a clear message to members of the public that appropriate action will 

be taken against members whose ethical standards fall short of expectations.” 

Ends. 

For media enquiries, contact the press office on 0161 817 5400 or email 

press.enquiries@standardsforengland.gov.uk. 

Notes for editors  

1. The First-tier Tribunal (Local Government Standards in England) is the name of the 

body which has replaced the Adjudication Panel for England and is a separate body to 

Standards for England. 

Standards for England (SfE), through its Ethical Standards Officers (ESOs), 

investigate potential breaches of the Code of Conduct but do not determine sanctions 

to be imposed on members who have breached the Code. 

At the end of an investigation, SfE can refer the case to the First-tier Tribunal if the 

potential breach is sufficiently serious to warrant a form of sanction. 

The First-tier Tribunal is an independent judicial tribunal. The Lord Chancellor 

appoints its members following consultation with the Secretary of State for Local 

Government 

Page 26



For further information, please visit www.adjudicationpanel.tribunals.gov.uk/ 

2. To view the Code of Conduct, please visit 

www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2007/uksi_20071159_en_1 

3. For media enquiries, please contact the press office on 0161 817 5400 or email 

press.enquiries@standardsboard.gov.uk 

Page 27



Case Summary - Immingham Town Council 

Case no. SBE-07779-C4LOG   

Member(s): Councillor Michael Perrin 

Date received: 27 Oct 2009  

Allegation: 

That the member failed to treat others with respect, bullied someone and brought his 

office or authority into disrepute 

Standards Board outcome: 

The ethical standards officer found that the member did not breach the Code of 

Conduct  

Case Summary 

It was alleged that Councillor Michael Perrin had failed to treat the Town Council’s 

clerk with respect on a number of occasions since December 2008. Councillor 

Perrin’s alleged conduct included spreading malicious gossip; questioning the clerk’s 

ability; releasing private correspondence in order to undermine him; making 

derogatory comments about the terms and conditions of his employment; and treating 

the 
[...]
ds for England Round Up
	Item 4 appendix Bulletin47

	6 Declaration of Interests of Members
	7 Draft Action List
	8 Recent Case Summaries from Standards for England
	Item 7 Case studies




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
At a meeting of the Standards Committee on Wednesday, 26 May 2010 Committee 
Room 1, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present:  Councillors Parker, Redhead and Swain, Mr R. Garner, Mr A. Luxton 
(Deputy Chair) Mrs A Morris and Parish Councillor Mr B Allen  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Murray, Mr W B. Badrock and  Parish 
Councillor Canon D. Felix  
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

STC1 WELCOME TO NEW MEMBERS AND APPOINTMENT OF 
CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR 

 

  
  The Operational Director, Legal and Democratic 

Services, Mr Reaney, opened the meeting and welcomed 
new Members to the Committee. 
 
 Nominations were invited for the appointment of chair 
and deputy chair for the municipal year 2010/11. 
 
 RESOLVED: That Mr W Badrock be appointed chair 
and Mr A Luxton be appointed deputy chair of the Standards 
Committee for the 2010/11 municipal year. 

 

   
 MR A LUXTON IN THE CHAIR  
   
STC2 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 

2010, having been printed and circulated, were signed as a 
correct record. 
 
 In noting the contents, the Committee commented on 
the following matters: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

 



 

• the awaited issue of the revised Code of Conduct 
which had been expected in Autumn 2009; 

 

• as agreed previously, an invitation be extended to a 
representative of Standards for England to attend a 
future meeting of the Committee to increase 
understanding of the Code of Practice; 

 

• the availability of on-line guides on the Standards for 
England website (www.standardsforengland.gov.uk); 
and  

 

• Mr Reaney extended the offer of additional one to 
one training for new Members. 

 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  

   
STC3 STANDARDS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
  
  The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which summarised the work of the 
Committee in the last municipal year. 
 
 The Committee noted that there had been four 
meetings in 2009/10. Details of membership and the role of 
the Committee were outlined in the report. During the year, 
Members had received a report on the local application of 
the systems for Declaration of Interests as well as guidance 
from Standards for England on the powers to suspend a 
Standards Committee’s Assessment and Review functions, 
the establishment of joint Standards Committees and 
information on “other action” which could be taken following 
an assessment of a complaint. Members watched the new 
training DVD entitled “Assessment Made Clear”, which was 
designed to help Members assess complaints about elected 
or co-opted Members. 
 
 In addition, the Committee had received regular 
updates of information from Standards for England and 
digests of cases that had been heard in other authorities. 
Following attendance at the Standards for England Annual 
Assembly in October, Mr Reaney and Councillor Wharton 
reported on matters of relevance. 
 
 The Committee noted that the revised version of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct was still awaited. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted and referred to 
Council for information. 
 
  

 



   
STC4 STANDARDS FOR ENGLAND ROUND UP  
  
  The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which brought Members up to date on 
the latest news from Standards for England. 
 
 Since the last Committee meeting, Standards for 
England had released Bulletin 47, which was appended to 
the report for information. Of particular note was the transfer 
of functions of the (now abolished) Adjudication Panel for 
England to the First Tier Tribunal (Local Government 
Standards in England), whose role was to hear cases 
referred to it by Ethical Standards Officers or a Standards 
Committee following an investigation. The Bulletin set out 
the changes to the powers and procedures of the Tribunal. 
The issue of costs and the power to make an order for costs 
if the Tribunal considered that a party had acted 
unreasonably in bringing, defending or conducting 
proceedings was also noted. The Committee asked a for a 
further report to the next meeting to provide clarification on 
the extent of these powers. 
 
 In addition, Members also noted the availability of 
online guides via the Standards for England website and the 
article about the benefits and downside of online social 
networking communication. 
 
 Details of the 2010 Annual Assembly of Standards 
Committees ‘A Place for Standards’, taking place on 19 
October 2010 at the ICC Birmingham were noted. It was 
agreed that all Members of the Committee be notified and 
asked to indicate their interest in attending to the Monitoring 
Officer, who would then consider the position further with the 
Chair. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the report be noted; 
 
2) all Members of the Committee indicate their 

availability and/or willingness to attend the 2010 
Annual Assembly to the Monitoring Officer; and  

 
3) a further report providing clarification on First Tier 

Tribunal costs be brought to the next meeting. 
 
 
 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Monitoring Officer  



   
STC5 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS OF MEMBERS  
  
 The Committee received a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources on the local application of the systems 
for declarations of interests by Members in order to maintain 
the values of good governance and ethical behaviour. 

 
Members were reminded that the first annual report 

on Declarations of Interest by Members was considered at 
the meeting on 3 June 2009. This highlighted the importance 
of integrity in local government and provided guidance on 
the definition of both personal and personal and prejudicial 
interests. The Register was updated in May each year and 
was held by the Principal Committee Services Officer. In 
addition, a register of gifts and other hospitality was 
maintained by Committee Services, when Members were 
required to declare any gifts or hospitality worth £25 or more 
received in connection with official duties as a Member. Both 
registers were regularly inspected by the Council’s 
Monitoring Officer. 

 
The Committee noted that all newly elected Members 

received advice on this requirement as part of the Council’s 
Member Induction Programme.  

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
STC6 DRAFT ACTION LIST  
  
  The Committee’s Action list was attached for 

information.  
 

In considering the Action List, the Committee 
highlighted the importance of training and how the 
Committee could contribute to Members’ awareness of the 
Standards Committee and its function. In relation to action 
number 2, it was noted that the Council had approved the 
increase in numbers of Independent Members from three to 
four.  

 
The Chair invited all Members to put forward their 

ideas for any future training requirements. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
STC7 RECENT CASE SUMMARIES FROM STANDARDS FOR 

ENGLAND 
 

  
  The Committee received a report of the Strategic  



Director, Resources which outlined recent decisions in 
cases where a breach of the Code of Conduct had been 
alleged in other authorities. 
 
 The Committee noted the contents of the case of a 
Parish Councillor suspended from office for a four month 
period, having been found in breach of several parts of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted.  

   
Dates for the remaining meetings in 2010/11 are as follows: 
 
8 September 2010 
10 November 2010  
5 January 2011 
23 February 2011 

 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.05 p.m. 


